

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 15-5021 & 15-5022

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC.,
ELLIOTT ASSOCIATES, L.P., ELLIOTT INTERNATIONAL, L.P., and
KNOLLWOOD INVESTMENTS, L.P.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary, United States
Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC and
WEST-WARD PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.,

Intervenors-Appellees.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

—————
BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
—————

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

VINCENT H. COHEN, JR.

Acting United States Attorney

SCOTT R. McINTOSH

SONIA K. McNEIL

(202) 616-8209

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7234

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Colchicine.....	6
B. Colcrys	7
C. Mutual’s Citizen Petition and FDA’s Response.....	11
D. Mitigare.....	12
E. Prior Proceedings.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY UPHELD FDA’S DECISION TO APPROVE MITIGARE	23

A. FDA’s Decision to Approve Mitigare Without Requiring West-Ward to File a Patent Certification to Colcrys Is Consistent with the FDCA and FDA Regulations and Policy.....23

B. FDA’s Decision to Approve Mitigare’s Labeling Is Consistent with FDA’s Prior Statements39

CONCLUSION47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 06-5060, 2007 WL 754768 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 23, 2007)	34
* <i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	22
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	34
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	4, 5
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3401117 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2009)	9
* <i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22, 23, 34
<i>Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc. v. West-Ward Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , No. 14-1268 (D. Del. Nov. 4, 2014)	17
<i>Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc. v. West-Ward Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , Nos. 2015-1139, 2015-1142 (Fed. Cir. May 6, 2015)	17, 18
* <i>Troy Corp. v. Browner</i> , 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
Statutes:	
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	4

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	22
21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	3
*21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)	3, 24, 31
*21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2).....	5, 21, 25, 27, 35
*21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A)	5, 24, 27, 34, 35, 36
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A)(i)-(iv)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(B)	35, 36
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(3).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(3)(A)-(B)	27
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(3)(B)(i).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(3)(D)(ii).....	6, 27
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(5)(B)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(A)-(C)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(C).....	6, 37
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1)-(2).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(4)-(5).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(6).....	5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iii)	15
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(I)-(IV)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(B).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(J).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
35 U.S.C. § 271(b).....	16
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(A)	6

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 10.30	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(i)	38
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(i)(A)	36, 39
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(iii)(A)	38
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)(1)(iii)(B)	38
21 C.F.R. § 314.95(b)	5

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (Part I), 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	4
---	---

Other Authorities:

37 Fed. Reg. 15,189 (July 28, 1972) 7, 8, 10

54 Fed. Reg. 28,872(July 10, 1989)28

75 Fed. Reg. 60,768 (Oct. 1, 2010)10

FDA, *The Office of Prescription Drug Promotion (OPDP)*,
<http://tinyurl.com/FDAopdp> (last visited Oct. 15, 2015).....30

Order, *Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc. v. West-Ward Pharmaceutical Corp.*,
Nos. 2015-1139, 2015-1142 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 9, 2015)17
